

Cansortium Inc.

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)**

**For the three and six months ended June
30, 2020 and June 30, 2019**

(Expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

Cansortium Inc.
Index to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (unaudited) -----	3
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations (unaudited)-----	4
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (unaudited)-----	5
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited)-----	6
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)-----	7 - 41

Cansortium Inc.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (unaudited)****As of June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019***(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)*

		June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 5,202	\$ 2,516
Accounts receivable		133	144
Inventory	Note 3	12,045	6,709
Biological assets	Note 4	5,747	3,845
Note receivable	Note 5	4,416	3,870
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	Note 6	1,408	556
Total current assets		28,951	17,640
Investment held for sale	Note 7	324	-
Assets held for sale	Note 7	-	6,301
Property and equipment, net	Note 8	19,334	19,128
Intangible assets, net	Note 9	97,800	98,566
Right-of-use assets	Note 14	19,152	20,190
Investment in associate	Note 10	3,209	3,424
Goodwill	Note 11	1,526	1,526
Other assets		375	291
Total assets		\$ 170,671	\$ 167,066
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable		5,835	7,860
Accrued liabilities		5,011	5,135
Income taxes payable		5,902	1,492
Derivative liabilities	Note 12	12,762	13,198
Current portion of notes payable	Note 13	35,060	9,350
Lease obligations	Note 14	1,998	1,761
Other current liabilities		100	-
Total current liabilities		66,668	38,796
Liabilities held for sale	Note 7	-	3,240
Notes payable, net of current portion	Note 13	12,671	31,053
Lease obligations, net of current portion	Note 14	20,335	21,166
Deferred income taxes		26,819	24,957
Other long-term liabilities		761	676
Total liabilities		127,254	119,888
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	Note 15	145,060	149,322
Share-based compensation reserve	Note 15	4,075	2,977
Equity conversion feature	Notes 13, 15	12,250	7,613
Warrants		13,128	11,773
Accumulated deficit		(130,717)	(123,785)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(379)	(563)
Total shareholders' equity attributable to Cansortium Inc. shareholders		43,417	47,337
Non-controlling interests		-	(159)
Total shareholders' equity		43,417	47,178
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		\$ 170,671	\$ 167,066

Nature of operations (Note 1)

Commitments and contingencies (Note 18)

Subsequent events (Note 21)

Approved and authorized for issue on behalf of the Shareholders on August 26, 2020:

Neal Hochberg

Executive Chairman

Marcos Pedreira

Chief Financial Officer

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

Cansortium Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019

(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Revenue, net of discounts	\$ 13,241	\$ 6,091	\$ 23,404	\$ 11,619
Cost of goods sold	4,567	1,540	8,227	4,100
Gross profit before fair value adjustments	8,674	4,551	15,177	7,519
Realized fair value of increments on inventory sold	4,953	2,233	12,515	3,351
Unrealized change in fair value of biological assets	Note 4 (7,572)	(972)	(19,682)	(2,073)
Gross profit	11,293	3,290	22,344	6,241
Expenses				
General and administrative	Note 16 3,064	5,369	6,202	15,022
Share-based compensation	2,362	883	3,249	1,487
Sales and marketing	Note 16 3,481	2,705	6,602	5,623
Depreciation and amortization	Notes 8, 9 1,572	2,403	3,074	4,701
Total expenses	10,479	11,360	19,127	26,833
Income (loss) from operations	814	(8,070)	3,217	(20,592)
Discontinued operations	Note 7 34	-	(342)	-
Other expense (income)				
Interest expense, net	Note 13 3,798	2,543	7,557	6,860
Change in fair market value of derivative	Note 12 (828)	(1,662)	1,007	(3,542)
Loss on investment in associate	Note 10 31	-	215	-
Gain in fair market value of investment in associate	-	(3,388)	-	(3,388)
Loss on debt restructuring	Note 13 -	-	8,065	-
Gain on disposal of assets	(54)	-	(54)	-
Other expense (income)	(8)	(1,562)	7	28
Total other expense (income)	2,939	(4,069)	16,797	(42)
Loss before taxes	(2,159)	(4,001)	(13,238)	(20,550)
Income taxes	Note 17 3,308	1,276	6,141	1,276
Net loss	(5,467)	(5,277)	(19,379)	(21,826)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest	-	(270)	-	(353)
Net loss attributable to controlling interest	\$ (5,467)	\$ (5,007)	\$ (19,379)	\$ (21,473)
Net loss per share				
Basic	Note 15 \$ (0.03)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.10)	\$ (0.12)
Diluted	Note 15 \$ (0.03)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.10)	\$ (0.12)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

Cansortium Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (unaudited)

For the six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019

(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

	Share capital			Reserves			Accumulated deficit	Non-controlling interests	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Total shareholders' equity
	Number of unrestricted common shares	Number of restricted common shares	Amount	Share-based compensation reserve	Equity conversion feature	Warrants				
Balance, December 31, 2018	144,379,176	11,166,850	\$ 91,655	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 296	\$ (25,237)	\$ (515)	\$ (488)	\$ 65,711
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 16 (Note 15)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(741)	-	-	(741)
Issuance of shares (Note 15)	28,089,099	-	56,178	-	341	-	-	-	-	56,519
Issuance of shares to acquire additional non-controlling interest of subsidiaries (Note 15)	5,013,161	(648,545)	13,786	-	-	-	(14,455)	669	-	-
Shares issued for professional services (Note 15)	208,432	-	600	-	-	-	-	-	-	600
Vesting of employee compensation shares	-	-	117	-	-	-	-	-	-	117
Vesting of professional services shares	-	-	342	-	-	-	-	-	-	342
Shares forfeited (Note 15)	(66,667)	(50,000)	(50)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(50)
Issuance of shares (Note 15)	4,124,166	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Issuance of options (Note 15)	-	-	-	738	-	-	-	-	-	738
Conversion of notes payable to equity	1,220,000	-	1,830	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,830
Conversion of warrants	59,790	-	90	-	-	(90)	-	-	-	-
Issuance of warrants	-	-	-	-	-	8,480	-	-	-	8,480
Foreign currency loss on translation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(34)	(34)
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(21,473)	(353)	-	(21,826)
Balance, June 30, 2019	183,027,157	10,468,305	\$ 164,548	\$ 738	\$ 341	\$ 8,686	\$ (61,906)	\$ (199)	\$ (522)	\$ 111,686
Balance, December 31, 2019	184,548,361	8,947,101	\$ 149,322	\$ 2,977	\$ 7,613	\$ 11,773	\$ (123,785)	\$ (159)	\$ (563)	\$ 47,178
Issuance of shares and warrants (Note 15)	10,189,758	-	2,996	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,996
Shares returns for sale of interest in subsidiaries (Note 15)	(5,624,166)	-	(4,374)	-	-	-	1,636	-	-	(2,738)
Shares issued for professional services	2,901,140	-	975	-	-	-	-	-	-	975
Founders shares return (Note 15)	-	-	(10,970)	-	-	-	10,970	-	-	-
Note payable amendment (Notes 13, 15)	-	-	5,743	-	4,637	-	-	-	-	10,380
Issuance of warrants	-	-	-	-	-	1,355	-	-	-	1,355
Vesting of employee compensation shares	-	-	34	-	-	-	-	-	-	34
Vesting of professional services shares	-	-	1,334	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,334
Issuance of options (Note 15)	-	-	-	1,098	-	-	-	-	-	1,098
Foreign currency gain on translation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	184	184
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(19,538)	159	-	(19,379)
Balance, June 30, 2020	192,015,093	8,947,101	\$ 145,060	\$ 4,075	\$ 12,250	\$ 13,128	\$ (130,717)	\$ -	\$ (379)	\$ 43,417

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

Cansortium Inc.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited)****For the six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019***(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)*

	For the six months ended	
	June 30,	
	2020	2019
Operating activities		
Net loss	\$ (19,379)	\$ (21,826)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:		
Unrealized gain on changes in fair value of biological assets	(19,682)	(2,073)
Share-based compensation	3,249	1,747
Depreciation and amortization	4,059	5,412
Discontinued operations	(342)	-
Amortization of debt discount	-	2,910
Accretion of convertible debentures	3,834	-
Interest on lease liabilities	1,987	-
Change in fair market value of derivative	1,007	(3,542)
Loss on investment in associate	215	-
Gain in fair market value of investment in associate	-	(3,388)
Loss on debt restructuring	8,065	-
Gain on disposal of right-of-use assets	(54)	-
Deferred tax expense	1,862	-
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable	11	(104)
Inventory	(5,401)	(3,881)
Biological assets	17,780	2,201
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	(646)	(1,555)
Right-of-use assets	(728)	-
Other assets	(84)	1,375
Accounts payable	968	956
Accrued liabilities	1,083	(3,386)
Income taxes payable	4,410	1,406
Lease obligations	-	1,357
Other current liabilities	-	285
Other liabilities	115	-
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	2,329	(22,106)
Investing activities		
Purchases of property and equipment	(2,126)	(9,049)
Payment of notes receivable	150	-
Notes receivable	(696)	-
Proceeds from sale of subsidiary	600	-
Net cash used in investing activities	(2,072)	(9,049)
Financing activities		
Proceeds from IPO	-	56,178
Proceeds from issuance of shares and warrants	4,351	-
Proceeds from issuance of notes payable	62	41,006
Payment of lease obligations	(2,133)	(1,305)
Principal repayments of notes payable	(35)	(45,341)
Net cash provided by financing activities	2,245	50,538
Effect of foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents	184	(34)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	2,686	19,349
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	2,516	2,026
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 5,202	\$ 21,375
Cash paid during the period for interest	\$ 865	\$ 2,124
Non-cash transactions:		
Issuance of shares to acquire additional interest in consolidated entity	\$ -	\$ 13,786
Shares returns for sale of interest in subsidiaries	\$ (4,374)	\$ -
Founders shares return	\$ (10,970)	\$ -
Note payable amendment	\$ 10,380	\$ -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

Cansortium Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019

(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Cansortium Inc. was incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada pursuant to the Ontario Business Corporations Act. ("OBCA") on August 31, 2018. The Company's registered office is located at 295 The West Mall, Suite 600, Toronto, Ontario, M9C 4Z4 and its head office is located at 82 North East 26th Street, Suite 110, Miami, Florida, United States, 33137.

On March 22, 2019, the Company acquired all shares of Cansortium Holdings LLC, ("Cansortium Holdings"), in connection with the Company's initial public offering ("IPO") and listing on the Canadian Securities Exchange. The Company's shares are listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE") under the trading symbol "TIUM.U" and on the OTCQB Venture Market under the trading symbol "CNTMF".

The Company, through its subsidiaries, is licensed to produce and sell medical cannabis in Florida and Texas and is licensed to sell medical cannabis in Pennsylvania.

The Company's medical cannabis products are offered in oral drops, capsules, suppositories, topicals, syringes, dried flower, pre-rolls and cartridges. All of its products are marketed under the Fluent™ brand name, which was launched in May 2019. Prior to the launch of the Fluent brand the Company had operated under the Knox Medical™ brand. In Pennsylvania, the Company's product portfolio includes a variety of third-party branded medical cannabis products.

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company discontinued its operations in Puerto Rico, Canada and Colombia and, as a result, classified the assets and liabilities associated with these operations as held for sale, measured at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell, and has disclosed such assets separately in the statement of financial position. Discontinued operations are excluded from the results of continuing operations and are presented as a single amount in the consolidated statements of operations. The Company completed the sale of its Puerto Rican business on April 28, 2020 and completed the sale of its Canadian business on May 29, 2020. Additionally, on January 22, 2020, the Company reduced its ownership of Cansortium Colombia to 50% (see Notes 7 and 15) and classified its Cansortium Colombia investment held for sale separately in the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2020.

The Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiary Cansortium Brazil Ltda. ("Cansortium Brazil"), obtained a permit for a Pharmaceutical Industry and Distribution License in Brazil, issued by the National Health Surveillance Agency ("ANVISA"), and has an exclusive distribution agreement with a pharmacy supply company in Brazil, Distribuidora de Medicamentos Santa Cruz Ltda.

The Company, through its subsidiary Cansortium Australia Pty. Ltd, ("Cansortium Australia") obtained a cultivation and manufacturing license from the Office of Drug Control in Australia on February 5, 2020 and submitted an application to the New South Wales Biosecurity License to be able to grow industrial hemp and process seeds.

All of the Company's operations are in one segment, the production and sale of medical cannabis. All revenues for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 were generated in the United States.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business as they become due for the foreseeable future.

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS *(Continued)*

The Company has recorded a net loss of \$19,379 during the six months ended June 30, 2020 and, as of that date, had an accumulated deficit in the amount of \$130,717. These events or conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

To date, the Company has been successful in obtaining enough funding for operating and capital requirements primarily through equity and debt financings. Further, the Company recorded a positive cash flows from operations of \$2,329 for the six months ended June 30, 2020. The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to achieve profitable operations and renegotiate existing financings. While the Company has been effective in raising financing in the past, there is no assurance that it will be able to successfully obtain additional financing as needed. These financial statements do not reflect any adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported amounts of expenses and classifications on the statement of financial position that would be necessary if the going concern assumption was not appropriate.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Basis of Preparation

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 – Interim Financial Reporting, following the same accounting policies and methods of application as those disclosed in the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, including the accompanying notes thereto.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on August 26, 2020.

(b) Basis of Measurement

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, under the historical cost convention except for certain financial debt instruments and biological assets that are measured at fair value.

Cansortium Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019

(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(c) Functional and Presentation of Foreign Currency

The consolidated financial statements are presented in thousands of United States (“U.S.”) dollars unless otherwise stated. The functional currency of the Canadian subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency of the Brazilian subsidiary is the Brazilian Reais. The functional currency of the Australian subsidiary is the Australian dollar. The functional currency of the Colombian subsidiary is the Colombian peso.

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into U.S. dollars at period end exchange rates. Income and expenses, and cash flows of foreign operations are translated into U.S. dollars using average exchange rates. Exchange differences resulting from the translation of foreign operations are recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity.

(d) Basis of Consolidation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its majority-owned subsidiaries. Subsidiaries over which the Company has control are fully consolidated from the date control commences until the date control ceases. Control exists when the Company is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. In assessing control, potential voting rights that are currently exercisable are considered. Non-controlling interests in the equity of consolidated subsidiaries are shown separately in the consolidated statement of operations and in the consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity. All intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated on consolidation. The information below lists the Company’s subsidiaries that are included in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and the ownership interest held as of June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

Cansortium Inc.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)****For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019***(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)***2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)****(d) Basis of Consolidation (Continued)**

	% Ownership	% Ownership
	June 30,	December 31,
	2020	2019
Cansortium Holdings LLC	100.00%	100.00%
Cansortium Pennsylvania, LLC	100.00%	100.00%
Cansortium Puerto Rico, LLC (Note 7)	100.00%	100.00%
Cansortium Texas, LLC	100.00%	100.00%
Cansortium Canada Holdings Inc.	100.00%	100.00%
1931074 Ontario Inc. (Note 7)	0.00%	100.00%
Cansortium Canada Servicing, Inc. (Note 7)	0.00%	100.00%
Fluent Servicing, LLC	100.00%	100.00%
Cansortium Brazil Ltda.	100.00%	100.00%
Cansortium Australia Pty. Ltd	84.51%	84.51%
Cansortium Health Partners, LLC	100.00%	100.00%
Cansortium Florida, LLC	100.00%	100.00%
Cansortium Colombia S.A.S. (Notes 7, 15)	50.00%	100.00%
Arcadia EcoEnergies Ltd. (Note 7)	0.00%	52.00%
Spirit Lake Road Nursery, LLC	100.00%	100.00%
16171 Slater Road Investors LLC	100.00%	100.00%
Cansortium Oregon LLC	100.00%	100.00%
Cansortium Washington, LLC	100.00%	100.00%
Cansortium California LLC	100.00%	100.00%
Cansortium Michigan LLC	100.00%	100.00%
Cloud Nine Capital, LLC	100.00%	100.00%
Cavern Capital Holdings LLC	100.00%	100.00%
Harvest Park Lot 9 Investors LLC	100.00%	100.00%
Harvest Park Lot 9 Investors No. 2 LLC	100.00%	100.00%
Cansortium Property Holdings, Inc. (Note 7)	0.00%	100.00%
Fluent Hemp LLC	100.00%	100.00%
Cansortium Ohio, LLC	85.00%	85.00%
Cansortium Beverage Company Inc.	100.00%	100.00%
Cansortium International Inc.	100.00%	100.00%

(e) Critical Accounting Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and revenue and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the review affects both current and future periods.

Cansortium Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019

(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(e) Critical Accounting Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions (Continued)

Critical judgments, estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized on these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been set out in Note 2 of the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018.

(f) COVID-19 Pandemic

The Company's business could be materially and adversely affected by the outbreak of a widespread epidemic of pandemic or other public health crisis, including the COVID-19 pandemic.

Beginning in February 2020, various U.S. States began to implement progressively restrictive guidelines on social interactions and business operations in an effort to slow the spread of the global COVID-19 pandemic, including the closure of non-essential business. Such restrictive guidelines did not materially impact the Company's operations for the six months ended June 30, 2020, as medical cannabis was deemed one of several essential businesses and all the Company's dispensaries, cultivation and production facilities remained open.

Due to the rapid developments and uncertainty surrounding COVID-19, it is difficult to reliably measure the potential impact of this uncertainty on the Company's future financial position and operating results.

3. INVENTORY

As of June 30, 2020, and December 31, 2019, inventories consisted of the following:

	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Supplies, packaging and materials	\$ 615	\$ 702
Work in progress	7,129	3,929
Finished goods	4,301	2,078
Balance at end of period	\$ 12,045	\$ 6,709

Inventory expensed during the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 were \$851 and \$1,771, respectively. Inventory expensed during the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 were \$387 and \$713, respectively. Salaries and benefits charged to cost of goods sold for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 were \$1,313 and \$2,323 respectively. Salaries and benefits charged to cost of goods sold for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 were \$729 and \$1,313 respectively.

Cansortium Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019

(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

4. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS

The Company's biological assets consist of cannabis plants. A reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances of biological assets for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and year ended December 31, 2019 is as follows:

	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Balance at beginning of period	\$ 3,845	\$ 2,549
Cost incurred until harvest	4,114	5,791
Effect of unrealized change in fair value of biological assets	19,682	9,735
Transferred to inventory upon harvest	(21,895)	(14,230)
Balance at end of period	\$ 5,747	\$ 3,845

As of June 30, 2020, all biological assets were live plants.

The Company measures its biological assets at their fair value less costs to sell. This is determined using a model which estimates the expected harvest yield in grams for plants currently being cultivated, and then adjusts that amount for the expected selling price less costs to sell per gram.

The fair value measurements for biological assets have been categorized as Level 3 in the IFRS 13 fair values hierarchy as there is no actively traded commodity market for plants or dried product. The significant unobservable inputs used to assess the fair value of biological assets during the six months ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019 include the following assumptions:

- (a) Expected yields of the average grams of dried flower and trim per plant of 21 grams for both periods.
- (b) Expected 84 growing days for both periods.
- (c) Weighted average number of growing days completed as percentage of total growing days at the period end of 43% and 44%, respectively.
- (d) Expected weighted average selling price in the retail market of \$12.63 and \$12.86 per gram, respectively.
- (e) Estimated weighted average costs to complete and sell of \$7.16 for both periods.
- (f) Expected loss of plants until harvest of 24% and 27%, respectively.

These estimates are subject to volatility in market prices and a number of uncontrollable factors, which could significantly affect the fair value of biological assets which will affect the amount reflected in the gain or loss on biological assets in future periods.

The Company's method of accounting for biological assets attributes value accretion on a straight-line basis throughout the life of the biological asset from initial cloning to the point of harvest.

The Company has quantified the sensitivity of the unobservable inputs in relation to the biological assets for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019 and determined the following:

- (a) A 10% increase or decrease on the expected yield of dry flower and trim per plant would increase or decrease the fair value of biological assets by \$548 and \$382, respectively.
- (b) A 10% increase or decrease on the weighted average of growing days completed as a percentage of total estimated growing days would increase or decrease the fair value of biological assets by \$548 and \$382, respectively.

Cansortium Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019

(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

4. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (Continued)

- (c) A 10% increase or decrease in the expected selling price per gram of dried flower or trim would increase or decrease the fair value of biological assets by \$619 and \$862, respectively.
- (d) A 10% increase or decrease in the expected costs to complete and sell per gram would increase or decrease the fair value of biological assets by \$229 and \$480, respectively.
- (e) A 10% increase or decrease on the expected loss of plants until harvest would increase or decrease the fair value of biological assets by \$90 and \$136, respectively.

The Company estimates the harvest yields for cannabis at various stages of growth. As of June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, it is expected that the Company's biological assets will yield approximately 1,792,611 and 1,510,148 grams of dry cannabis when harvested, respectively.

As of June 30, 2020 and December 31 2019, the Company had 112,108 and 98,094 plants that were classified as biological assets, respectively.

5. NOTE RECEIVABLE

In connection with the Company's agreement entered in October 2018 with Green Standard Holdings LLC, Green Standard Cultivation LLC and Green Standard, Inc. (collectively, "Green Standard") to acquire the assets of Green Standard (see Notes 10 and 15), the Company entered into a line of credit note with Green Standard, Inc. ("Green Standard Note"), pursuant to which the Company agreed to make advances to Green Standard in connection with the Michigan cultivation and operational expenses in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed at any one time outstanding balance of \$14,700.

The Green Standard Note bears interest of 2.7% per annum and Green Standard shall pay the entire principal amount and all unpaid accrued interest to the Company not later than the earlier than 3 years of the Green Standard Note issuance date or earlier, based on certain triggering events.

On May 19, 2020, the Company amended the terms of the Green Standard note to reduce the principal amount available not to exceed at any one time outstanding balances of \$7,500 and to increase the interest rate to 5% per annum.

A reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances of note receivable for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019 is as follows:

	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Balance at beginning of period	\$ 3,870	\$ -
Advances	696	3,870
Payments	(150)	-
Balance at end of period	\$ 4,416	\$ 3,870

Cansortium Inc.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)****For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019***(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)***6. PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER CURRENT ASSETS**

As of June 30, 2020, and December 31, 2019, prepaid expenses and other current assets consisted of the following:

	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Prepaid expenses	\$ 1,245	\$ 341
Security deposits held	45	161
Other current assets	118	54
Balance at end of period	\$ 1,408	\$ 556

7. ASSETS AND INVESTMENT HELD FOR SALE

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company discontinued its operations from Cansortium Colombia S.A.S (“Cansortium Colombia”) and Cansortium Puerto Rico LLC (“Cansortium Puerto Rico”), as well as those for 1931074 Ontario, Inc, Cansortium Canada Servicing Inc., Cansortium Property Holdings Inc., and Arcadia EcoEnergies, Ltd. (collectively, the “Canadian Subsidiaries”) and classified these operations as held for sale, measured at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell, as per table below.

December 31, 2019	Cansortium Colombia	Cansortium Puerto Rico	Canadian Subsidiaries	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1	\$ -	\$ 5	\$ 6
Accounts receivable	-	-	83	83
Inventory	-	-	154	154
Other current assets	95	114	284	493
Property and equipment, net	526	665	1,362	2,553
Intangible assets	1,563	-	-	1,563
Right of use assets	-	1,422	-	1,422
Other non-current assets	-	5	22	27
	<u>2,185</u>	<u>2,206</u>	<u>1,910</u>	<u>6,301</u>
Accounts payable	(148)	-	(467)	(615)
Accrued liabilities	(227)	(150)	(424)	(801)
Lease obligations	-	(1,688)	-	(1,688)
Other current liabilities	-	-	(121)	(121)
Other non-current liabilities	-	-	(15)	(15)
	<u>(375)</u>	<u>(1,838)</u>	<u>(1,027)</u>	<u>(3,240)</u>
Assets held for sale, net	\$ 1,810	\$ 368	\$ 883	\$ 3,061

Assets held for sale were \$0 as of June 30, 2020.

Cansortium Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019

(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

7. ASSETS AND INVESTMENT HELD FOR SALE (Continued)

Cansortium Colombia S.A.S

As of December 31, 2019, the Company classified the net assets of Consortium Colombia of \$1,810 as held for sale in the consolidated statements of financial position.

On January 22, 2020, the Company completed the return to treasury of 4,124,166 shares of Cansortium Inc. previously issued to acquire 100% of Consortium Colombia (see Note 15), thereby reducing its ownership of Consortium Colombia to 50%. In connection with this change, the Company recorded a gain of \$370 under discontinued operations for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and classified its non-controlling investment in Consortium Colombia as investment held for sale on the Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Cansortium Puerto Rico LLC

On December 12, 2019, the Company entered into a non-binding agreement with PRICH Biotech Corp. ("PRICH") to sell certain assets of Consortium Puerto Rico and classified the net assets of Consortium Puerto Rico of \$368 as held for sale in the consolidated statements of financial position. The sale of the Puerto Rican assets closed on April 28, 2020 (see Note 21).

Cansortium Puerto Rico net gain of \$170 and \$176 were recorded under discontinued operations in the consolidated statements of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020, respectively.

Canadian Subsidiaries

During November and December of 2019, the Company entered into non-binding agreements to sell the Company's Canadian net assets in the Canadian Subsidiaries and classified these net assets of \$883 as held for sale in the consolidated statements of financial position. The sale of the Canadian Subsidiaries closed on May 29, 2020 (see Note 21). Summary of the transactions:

On November 14, 2019, the Company entered into a share purchase agreement to sell 100% of the shares of 1931074 Ontario Inc. for a purchase price of CAD \$250,000 with the shareholder of 1931074 Ontario Inc. Consideration includes return of 500,000 shares of the Company. 1931074 Ontario Inc. owns 100% of Cansortium Canada Servicing Inc.

On December 3, 2019, the Company entered into a share purchase agreement with 2638116 Ontario Inc. to sell 100% of the shares of Cansortium Property Holdings Inc. for a purchase price of \$1 and repayment of \$750 of debts and obligations owed by 2638116 Ontario Inc. to Cansortium Property Holdings Inc. satisfied by return of 1,000,000 shares of the Company.

On December 3, 2019, Cansortium Canada Holdings entered into a share purchase agreement with 2638116 Ontario Inc. to sell 5,196 Class A common shares of Arcadia EcoEnergies, Ltd. (representing approximately 52% of the issues and outstanding shares of Arcadia EcoEnergies, Ltd.) for a purchase price of CAD \$1.

The Canadian Subsidiaries net loss of \$20 were recorded under discontinued operations in the consolidated statements of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020.

Cansortium Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019

(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

8. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

A reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances of property and equipment for six months ended June 30, 2020 and year ended December 31, 2019 is as follows:

	Land	Furniture and fixtures	Computer equipment	Manufacturing equipment	Leasehold improvements	Buildings	Construction in progress	Vehicles	Total
Cost									
Balance as of January 1, 2019	\$ 764	\$ 475	\$ 464	\$ 4,560	\$ 8,389	\$ 3,224	\$ 1,585	\$ 492	\$ 19,953
Additions	-	391	331	2,154	4,356	56	6,556	-	13,844
Construction completed	-	-	-	-	4,170	-	(4,170)	-	-
Assets held for sale (Note 7)	(53)	(219)	(151)	(1,969)	(2,380)	(2,896)	(320)	(61)	(8,049)
Disposals	(500)	-	(15)	(18)	(1,024)	(300)	(1,475)	-	(3,332)
Balance as of December 31, 2019	211	647	629	4,727	13,511	84	2,176	431	22,416
Accumulated depreciation									
Balance as of January 1, 2019	-	68	106	417	750	16	-	23	1,380
Additions	-	99	236	832	2,296	35	-	52	3,550
Assets held for sale (Note 7)	-	(61)	(54)	(552)	(586)	(55)	-	(6)	(1,314)
Disposals	-	-	(4)	(4)	(320)	-	-	-	(328)
Balance as of December 31, 2019	-	106	284	693	2,140	(4)	-	69	3,288
Property and equipment, net	\$ 211	\$ 541	\$ 345	\$ 4,034	\$ 11,371	\$ 88	\$ 2,176	\$ 362	\$ 19,128
Cost									
Balance as of January 1, 2020	211	647	\$ 629	\$ 4,727	\$ 13,511	\$ 84	\$ 2,176	\$ 431	\$ 22,416
Additions	-	61	28	378	252	-	1,315	93	2,126
Construction completed	-	119	8	-	694	-	(821)	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as of June 30, 2020	211	827	665	5,105	14,457	84	2,671	524	24,542
Accumulated depreciation									
Balance as of January 1, 2020	-	106	284	693	2,140	(4)	-	69	3,288
Additions	-	50	120	354	1,370	-	-	26	1,920
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as of June 30, 2020	-	156	404	1,047	3,510	(4)	-	95	5,208
Property and equipment, net	\$ 211	\$ 671	\$ 261	\$ 4,058	\$ 10,947	\$ 88	\$ 2,671	\$ 428	\$ 19,334

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020, the Company charged \$497 and \$984 of depreciation to the production of inventory, respectively. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company charged \$355 and \$710 of depreciation to the production of inventory, respectively.

Cansortium Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019

(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

9. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets consist of cannabis licenses, acquired intellectual property at 1931074 Ontario, Inc, customer relationships, non-compete agreements and trademarks and brands. A reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances of intangible assets for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and year ended December 31, 2019 is as follows:

	Licenses	Intellectual property	Customer relationships	Non-compete agreements	Trademarks and brands	Total
Balance as of January 1, 2019						
Cost	\$ 97,757	\$ 596	\$ 40	\$ 30	\$ 8,850	\$ 107,273
Additions	319	-	-	-	-	319
Assets held for sale (Note 7)	(1,563)	-	-	-	-	(1,563)
Disposals	(2,345)	(596)	(40)	(30)	-	(3,011)
Balance as of December 31, 2019	94,169	-	-	-	8,850	103,019
Balance as of January 1, 2019						
Accumulated amortization	352	-	2	2	1,261	1,617
Additions	216	-	2	6	2,623	2,847
Disposals	-	-	(4)	(8)	-	(12)
Balance as of December 31, 2019	568	-	-	-	3,884	4,452
Intangible assets, net	\$ 93,600	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,966	\$ 98,566
Balance as of January 1, 2020						
Cost	\$ 94,169	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,850	\$ 103,019
Additions	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as of June 30, 2020	94,170	-	-	-	8,850	103,019
Balance as of January 1, 2020						
Accumulated amortization	569	-	-	-	3,884	4,453
Additions	88	-	-	-	678	766
Balance as of June 30, 2020	657	-	-	-	4,562	5,219
Intangible assets, net	\$ 93,512	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,288	\$ 97,800

Amortization expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 was \$383 and \$766, respectively. Amortization expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 was \$1,424 and \$2,858, respectively.

Cansortium Inc.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)****For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019***(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)***10. INVESTMENT**

A reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances of the investment in associate for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019 is as follows:

	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Balance at beginning of period	\$ 3,424	\$ -
Additions	-	3,777
Company's share of loss	(215)	(353)
Balance at end of period	\$ 3,209	\$ 3,424

Green Standard

On October 8, 2018, Cansortium Holdings LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Cansortium, has entered into an agreement with Green Standard Holdings, LLC and Green Standard, Inc., collectively ("Green Standard") to acquire the cultivation, production and retail licenses applied for by Green Standard Cultivation LLC, Green Standard Processing LLC and Green Standard Retail LLC, for a purchase price of \$7,500 payable through the issuance of 2,727,273 units of Cansortium Holdings LLC at a price equal to \$2.75 dollars per unit (see Notes 12(a) and 15), subject to forfeiture as follows: (a) 1,000,000 units would be forfeited if regulatory approval of the twelve Class C licenses is not received prior to December 31, 2019; (b) 727,273 units would be forfeited if \$1,000 of retail sales are not achieved in Michigan by the Company or its affiliates on or before January 1, 2021; and (c) the remaining 1,000,000 units would be forfeited if \$2,000 of retail sales are not achieved in Michigan by the Company and/or its affiliates on or prior to January 1, 2022; provided, however, that with respect to (b) and (c), if the Company and/or its affiliates fails to open one dispensary in Michigan prior to January 1, 2020, the sales threshold requirements would be based on wholesale sales in Michigan by the Company and/or its affiliates to third-party retail locations.

On May 19, 2020, the Company amended and restated the abovementioned agreement pursuant to which Cansortium Michigan, LLC, the Company's indirect wholly-owned subsidiary, intends to acquire 100% of the outstanding shares of Green Standard. Under the amended terms, Green Standard shareholders will receive U.S.\$10 million in aggregate consideration to consist of common shares and proportionate voting shares exchangeable into an aggregate of 2,727,723 common shares of the Company, which shall be escrowed until May 15, 2021, plus cash consideration to be generated by profits from Green Standard's Michigan business. The same number of shares of the Company that were previously issued to Green Standard shareholders and subject to vesting conditions have been returned to treasury for cancellation.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2020, a loss of investment of \$31 and \$215, was recognized for the Company's share of loss in Green Standard, respectively.

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company recognized an investment of \$3,777 associated with the vesting of the Company's shares issued to Green Standard and a loss of investment of \$353 for the Company's share of loss for the period from August 24, 2019, date the cultivation licenses were granted to Green Standard, to December 31, 2019.

Cansortium Inc.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)****For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019***(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)***11. GOODWILL**

Below is a continuity of goodwill for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019:

	Fluent Servicing	Cansortium Colombia	Arcadia EcoEnergies	Total
Balance as of January 1, 2019	\$ 1,526	\$ 5,843	\$ 129	\$ 7,498
Goodwill impairment	-	(5,843)	(129)	(5,972)
Balance as of December 31, 2019	\$ 1,526	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,526
Balance as of January 1, 2020	\$ 1,526	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,526
Balance as of June 30, 2020	\$ 1,526	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,526

12. DERIVATIVE LIABILITY

A reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances of the derivative liabilities for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019 is as follows:

	Convertible debentures	Warrants	Equity price guarantee	Derivative liability total
Balance as of January 1, 2019	\$ -	\$ 5,926	\$ 4,884	\$ 10,810
Fair value of derivative liabilities on issuance date	5,820	-	2,597	8,417
Fair value change in derivative liability	(119)	(5,926)	5,717	(328)
Convertible debentures reclassified to equity	(5,701)	-	-	(5,701)
Balance as of December 31, 2019	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 13,198	\$ 13,198
Balance as of January 1, 2020	-	-	13,198	13,198
Fair value change from note payable amendment	-	-	(1,443)	(1,443)
Fair value change in derivative liability	-	-	1,007	1,007
Balance as of June 30, 2020	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 12,762	\$ 12,762

a) Equity Price GuaranteesFluent Servicing Acquisition

In connection with the acquisition of the remaining interest of Fluent Servicing performed on August 15, 2018, the Company issued 4,400,000 of shares of Cansortium Inc valued at \$2.75 dollars per unit subject to a price floor of \$2.75 ("Equity Price Guarantee"). The Equity Price Guarantee expires on March 21, 2021. If during that time period, the holder of the Equity Price Guarantee elects to sell some or all of its shares and the purchase price is less than \$2.75 per share, then the Company shall have the obligation to pay the holder the difference between \$2.75 and the actual sale price of shares in cash or additional shares at the election of the Company. The Equity Price Guarantee shall be cancelled if the value of the shares of the Company close at \$4.13 per share for more than twenty consecutive trading days while maintaining a trading volume of at least three million shares each trading day of such period.

Cansortium Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019

(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

12. DERIVATIVE LIABILITY (Continued)

(a) Equity Price Guarantees (Continued)

Fluent Servicing Acquisition (Continued)

Price Guarantees are recorded as a liability measured at fair value on the consolidated statement of financial position. In determining the fair value of the price guaranty, these liabilities are marked-to-market each quarter with the change in fair value recorded in the consolidated statements of operations.

On January 16, 2020, the Company completed the restructuring of its existing promissory note issued in connection with the acquisition of Fluent Servicing (see Note 13), as well as the terms pertaining to the Equity Price Guarantee, reducing the price floor from \$2.75 to \$0.65 per share for the 4,400,000 common shares originally issued and agreeing to transfer to the seller an additional 14,215,385 common shares (or equivalent proportionate voting shares) that were previously returned by the Company's founders, subject to a price floor of \$0.65 per share.

The new Equity Price Guarantee expires on May 31, 2023. If during that time period, the holder of the Equity Price Guarantee elects to sell some or all of its shares and the purchase price is less than \$0.65 per share, then the Company shall have the first right to purchase all or any portion of the contemplated common shares to be sold for \$0.65 per common share. Alternatively, the Company may elect to pay the holder the difference between \$0.65 and the actual sale price of shares in cash or additional shares at the election of the Company. The Equity Price Guarantee shall be cancelled if the value of the shares of the Company close at \$4.13 per share for more than twenty consecutive trading days while maintaining a trading volume of at least three million shares each trading day of such period.

The Company used a Monte-Carlo simulation model to estimate fair value of the Equity Price Guarantee derivative liability. This is a Level 3 recurring fair value measurement. The key Level 3 inputs used by management to determine the fair value are the expected future volatility in the price of the Company's shares and the expected life of the Equity Price Guarantee and recorded the fair value of the derivative liability of \$5,129 in the consolidated statement of operations at the original issuance date and a subsequent fair value of \$8,782 on January 16, 2020, date of the Equity Price Guarantee terms amendment. The Company believes that a 1 % difference in the inputs used for this fair value measurement would not cause a material difference to the fair value amount.

The following range of assumptions were used to value the Equity Price Guarantee derivative liability during the periods ended June 30, 2020, March 31, 2020, January 16, 2020 and December 31, 2019:

	June 30, 2020	March 31, 2020	January 16, 2020	December 31, 2019
Volatility	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
Risk-free interest rate	0.25%	0.42%	1.67%	2.43%
Expected life (years)	2.9 years	3.2 years	1.2 - 3.4 years	1 - 1.2 years
Share price	\$0.33	\$0.14	\$0.40	\$0.44
Exercise price	\$0.65	\$0.65	\$0.65	\$2.75

Cansortium Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019

(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

12. DERIVATIVE LIABILITY (Continued)

(a) Equity Price Guarantees (Continued)

Fluent Servicing Acquisition (Continued)

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2020, the Company recorded a (gain) loss of (\$640) and \$850 on revaluation of the Equity Price Guarantee derivative liability, respectively. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company recorded a loss of \$145 and \$2,078 on revaluation of the Equity Price Guarantee derivative liability, respectively.

Green Standard

In connection with the agreement to buy the shares of Green Standard performed on October 5, 2018 (see Note 15) and amended on January 1, 2019, the Company issued 2,727,273 of shares of Cansortium Inc. valued at \$2.75 dollars per unit and subject to a price floor of \$2.75 ("GSI Equity Price Guarantee").

The GSI Equity Price Guarantee shall expire on December 31, 2020. As at the maturity date, if the total valuation of the Consortium Inc. shares issued is less than \$10.0 million, the Company shall pay additional consideration in an amount equal to the \$10.0 million minus the Company's share valuation as of the maturity date. If the Company's share valuation as of the maturity date is at least \$10.0 million, there shall be no additional consideration paid. If during that time period, the holder of the GSI Equity Price Guarantee elects to sell, redeem, transfer, or otherwise dispose of twenty percent (20%) or more, of the stock they hold, any rights they hold to receive the additional compensation shall expire.

The Company used a Monte-Carlo simulation model to estimate fair value of the Equity Price Guarantee derivative liability. This is a Level 3 recurring fair value measurement. The key Level 3 inputs used by management to determine the fair value are the expected future volatility in the price of the Company's shares and the expected life of the GSI Equity Price Guarantee and recorded the fair value of the derivative liability of \$2,597 in the consolidated statement of operations at issuance date. The Company believes that a 1 % difference in the inputs used for this fair value measurement would not cause a material difference to the fair value amount.

The following range of assumptions were used to value the Equity Price Guarantee derivative liability during the periods ended June 30, 2020, March 31, 2020, and December 31, 2019:

	June 30, 2020	March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Volatility	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
Risk-free interest rate	0.16%	0.17%	1.59%
Expected life (years)	0.5 years	0.75 years	1 year
Share price	\$0.33	\$0.14	\$0.44
Exercise price	\$3.67	\$3.67	\$3.67

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2020, the Company recorded a (gain) loss of (\$188) and \$157 on revaluation of the GSI Equity Price Guarantee derivative liability, respectively.

12. DERIVATIVE LIABILITY (Continued)

(b) Bridge Loan Agreement

On February 8, 2019, the Company completed a brokered private placement financing by issuing convertible notes payable (the "Bridge Loan Agreement") in the amount of \$1,830 bearing interest of 3% per month (see Note 13).

The Bridge Loan Agreement, when repaid on the IPO Closing Date, had a conversion feature that the Lender could exercise for a period of no more than 30 days from the IPO Closing Date to convert the loan amount into common shares of the Company at a price per common share equal to a 25% discount on the IPO closing price, which was exercised on April 22, 2019 (see Note 13).

In accordance with IFRS, a contract to issue a variable number of equity shares fails to meet the definition of equity and must instead be classified as a derivative liability and measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the consolidated statements of operations at each period-end. The derivative liability will ultimately be converted into the Company's equity when the convertible notes payable is converted or will be extinguished on the repayment of the convertible notes payable and will not result in the outlay of any additional cash by the Company.

The Company used the Black-Scholes option-pricing model to estimate fair value of the derivative liability at each reporting date. This is a Level 3 recurring fair value measurement. The key Level 3 inputs used by management to determine the fair value are the expected future volatility in the price of the Company's shares and the expected life of the convertible debentures. The Company believes that a 1 % difference in the inputs used for this fair value measurement would not cause a material difference to the fair value amount.

Upon initial recognition, the Company recorded a derivative liability and debt discount of \$1,630 in relation to the derivative liability portion of the Bridge Loan Agreement (see Note 13). The Bridge Loan Agreement was converted into equity during the year ended December 31, 2019.

Pursuant to the above Bridge Loan Agreement, each subscriber was entitled to one-fourth of a share purchase warrants for each \$1 dollars of the Bridge Loan Agreement at the IPO closing price.

(c) Convertible Debentures - \$10M Convertible Note

On February 15, 2019, the Company completed a brokered private placement financing by issuing convertible notes payable (the "\$10M Convertible Note") in the amount of \$10,000 bearing interest of 12% per annum (see Note 13), which contained a conversion feature with variability in the number of common shares issuable on conversion, as the conversion price was based on the IPO closing price. Pursuant to the \$10M Convertible Note, each subscriber was entitled to one-half of a share purchase warrants for each \$1 of the \$10M Convertible Note at a price 30% above the IPO closing price

In accordance with IFRS, a contract to issue a variable number of equity shares fails to meet the definition of equity and must instead be classified as a derivative liability and measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the consolidated statements of operations at each period-end. The derivative liability will ultimately be converted into the Company's equity when the convertible notes payable is converted or will be extinguished on the repayment of the convertible notes payable and will not result in the outlay of any additional cash by the Company.

Cansortium Inc.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)****For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019***(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)***12. DERIVATIVE LIABILITY (Continued)****(c) Convertible Debentures - \$10M Convertible Note (Continued)**

The Company used the Black-Scholes option-pricing model to estimate fair value of the derivative liability at each reporting date. This is a Level 3 recurring fair value measurement. The key Level 3 inputs used by management to determine the fair value are the expected future volatility in the price of the Company's common shares and the expected life of the convertible notes payable. The Company believes that a 1 % difference in the inputs used for this fair value measurement would not cause a material difference to the fair value amount.

Upon initial recognition, the Company recorded a derivative liability and debt discount of \$5,210 in relation to the derivative liability portion of the \$10M Convertible Note. See Note 13 for further details. During the year December 31, 2019, the Company recorded a gain of \$4,951 on revaluation of the \$10M Convertible Note derivative liability. Upon the IPO transaction, this derivative liability was reclassified to equity.

13. NOTES PAYABLE

As of June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 notes payable consisted of the following:

	June 30,	December 31,
	2020	2019
Automobile loan (a)	\$ 134	\$ 106
Notes payable (b)	21,417	9,321
Convertible debentures (c)	26,180	30,976
Total notes payable	47,731	40,403
Less current portion of notes payable	(35,060)	(9,350)
Notes payable, net of current portion	\$ 12,671	\$ 31,053

(a) Automobile Loan

Notes payable collateralized by vehicles purchased, bearing interest ranging from 4.09% to 6.54% per annum, maturing through December 2025.

(b) Notes Payable

On August 15, 2018, the Company issued a promissory note in the amount of \$40,783 in connection with the acquisition of Fluent Servicing shares, bearing interest of 12% per annum until November 30, 2018 with a 6% per annum monthly rate increase up to 24% per annum until the February 28, 2019 maturity date with minimum monthly payments of \$500 from September 30, 2018 to December 31, 2018 and minimum monthly payments of \$1,000 on January 1, 2019 and February 28, 2019. The outstanding promissory note balance of \$40,783 was repaid by the Company in March 2019.

On August 15, 2018, the Company issued a promissory note in the amount of \$11,225 in connection with the acquisition of Fluent Servicing shares, bearing interest of 6% per annum to be repaid in monthly installments

13. NOTES PAYABLE (Continued)

(b) Notes Payable (Continued)

over a period of one year from January 1, 2019 to December 1, 2019, if such payments do not exceed a cap of 25% of the monthly net profits of Fluent Servicing in the full calendar month prior to the date a monthly payment is due. In the event the payments are not performed in full during the first year, the remaining principal will bear interest of 10% per annum to be repaid in equal payments over a period of up to 12 additional months until all sums are paid in full.

On January 1, 2019, the Company executed an amendment to the August 15, 2018 promissory note adjusting the aggregate principal amount of the new promissory note to \$12,561, including among other amounts, \$261 of accrued interest from August 15, 2018 to December 31, 2018 and bearing interest of 10% per annum for the first year and interest of 12% per annum for the second year to be repaid in four monthly installments of \$1,000 over a period from September 1, 2019 to December 1, 2020 and twelve monthly installments of \$863 over a period from January 1, 2020 to December 1, 2020. Payments of this note payable amounted to \$1,000 during the year ended December 31, 2019.

On January 16, 2020, the Company completed the restructuring of its existing promissory note issued in connection with the acquisition of Fluent Servicing shares and amended on January 1, 2019 (the "Amended Note") as well as the terms pertaining to the Equity Price Guarantee (see Note 12). Specifically, the Company amended the promissory note to (i) eliminate the principal amortization until maturity date, (ii) defer payment of cash interest until April 1, 2020, and (iii) extend the maturity date to December 1, 2022. In addition, at the option of the holder of the Amended Note, the Amended Note is convertible into common shares of the Company at any time at a price of \$0.60 per share. Furthermore, the Company reduced from \$2.75 to \$0.65 the Equity Price Guarantee per share associated with the 4,400,000 common shares originally issued by agreeing to transfer to the seller an additional 14,215,385 common shares that were returned by the Company's founders (see Note 15), subject to a price floor of \$0.65 per share.

In connection with the January 16, 2020 promissory note restructuring, the Company recorded a loss of debt restructuring of \$8,065 in the consolidated statement of operations during the three months ended March 31, 2020.

On January 15, 2019, the Company entered into a note payable agreement in the amount of \$1,100 in exchange for cash receipts of \$1,000 maturing the earlier of March 25, 2019 or 30 days after the Go Public Transaction. This outstanding note payable balance of \$1,100 was repaid by the Company on February 15, 2019.

(c) Convertible Debentures

February 2019 Bridge Loan Agreement

On March 2019, the Company repaid the outstanding balance of \$1,830, which was returned to the Company on April 22, 2019 as the lender of the Bridge Loan Agreement exercised its right to convert the principal amount due thereunder to 1,220,000 shares of the Company's stock.

In connection with the issuance of the above Bridge Loan Agreement, the Company paid cash of \$92 during the year ended December 31, 2019. The Bridge Loan Agreement was converted into equity during the year ended December 31, 2019.

Cansortium Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019

(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

13. NOTES PAYABLE (Continued)

(c) Convertible Debentures (Continued)

February 2019 Convertible Debentures

On February 15, 2019, the Company issued a \$10M Convertible Note in exchange for cash proceeds of \$10,000. The \$10M Convertible Note bear interest at an annual rate of 12%, maturing 18 months after issuance. The holders of the \$10M Convertible Note may convert, in whole or in part, the principal and any outstanding accrued interest into shares of the Company at the IPO price. The \$10M Convertible Note automatically lose the conversion privilege twenty-four months from issue. The terms of \$10M Convertible Note are subject to an accelerator clause, whereby if four months have elapsed after the date of the IPO and the Company has 10 straight trading days at a price that is 50% greater than the IPO price, the Company may elect to convert the principal into shares of the Company at the IPO price and convert the accrued interest into shares of the Company at a price equal to the closing trading price on the day prior to the conversion.

Upon closing of the IPO, the conversion price of the debenture became fixed at \$2.00. Accordingly, as the settlement of the debenture will only occur in a fixed number of shares, the conversion feature met the fixed-for-fixed criteria, and accordingly was reclassified to equity.

In connection with the issuance of the \$10M Convertible Note, the Company paid cash of \$600 for debt issuance fees. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2020, the Company recorded interest expense of \$436 and \$736 and accretion expense of \$1,023 and \$1,927, respectively. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company recorded interest expense of \$150 and \$300 and accretion expense of \$586 and \$950, respectively.

May 2019 Convertible Debentures

On May 23, 2019, the Company issued secured convertible debentures (“Secured Convertible Debentures”) in exchange for gross proceeds of \$27,144, bearing interest of 12% per annum, with quarterly 6% interest payments of remaining accrued interest paid at the maturity date of 24 months from issuance. The holders of the Secured Convertible Debentures may convert the principal amount into shares of the Company at a price of \$2.10 per share. At the subscription of the Secured Convertible Debentures, each investor was also issued 292 common share purchase warrants for each one thousand dollars of the principal amount from \$25,144 of the total gross proceeds, to be utilized for future purchase of shares at an exercise price of \$2.40 per share at any time prior to March 21, 2021.

In connection with the issuance of the Secured Convertible Debentures, the Company paid cash of \$1,172 for debt issuance fees. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2020, the Company recorded interest expense of \$407 and \$814 and accretion expense of \$957 and \$2,120, respectively. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company recorded interest expense of \$172 and accretion expense of \$946. Interest payments related the Secured Convertible Debentures were \$407 and \$814 during the three and six months ended June 30, 2020.

Cansortium Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019

(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

13. NOTES PAYABLE (Continued)

(c) Convertible Debentures (Continued)

At the subscription of the Secured Convertible Debentures, each investor was also issued a warrant “Warrant Shares” to be utilized for the future purchase of shares of the Company. The total number of Subscription Warrants issued were 7,342,048. The holders of the Warrant Shares convert the principal amount into shares of the Company at a price of \$2.40 per share. These Subscription Warrants were issued based on the original amount invested into the Secured Convertible Debentures. The expiry of the Subscription Warrants is 2 years from the issue date of the Secured Convertible Debentures.

May 2019 Convertible Debentures (Continued)

The Agent received a cash fee equal to 4% of the gross receipt of the debenture issued in the offering. The Agent received 478,933 shares at an exercise price of \$2.10 any time until the 24th month anniversary of the issuance of the Secured Convertible Debentures. Each broker warrant entitles the holder to acquire one conversion unit at an exercise price of \$2.10 any time until the 24th month anniversary of the issuance of the Secured Convertible Debentures (see Note 15).

The Company used the Black-Scholes option-pricing model to estimate fair value of the agent option, embedded warrant and conversion feature of loan. The inputs used by management to determine the fair value are the expected future volatility in the price of the Company’s shares and the expected life of the Secured Convertible Debentures.

The conversion features, embedded warrants and agent option require a fixed number of shares to settle, therefore, they meet the criteria of fixed to fixed under IFRS, and hence classified as equity. Accordingly, the fair values of these were deducted from the gross proceeds and were accreted over the term of the note.

The following range of assumptions were used to value the equity components during the period ended December 31, 2019.

	2019
Volatility	100.00%
Risk-free interest rate	1.59%
Expected life (years)	2 years
Share price	\$1.60
Exercise price	\$2.10 - \$2.40

A discount rate of 21.5% was used to value the debt component of the convertible debentures.

Cansortium Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019

(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

13. NOTES PAYABLE (Continued)

(c) Convertible Debentures (Continued)

A reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances of the Convertible debentures, derivative liability and warrants for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019 is as follows:

	Convertible debentures	Derivative liability	Equity conversion feature	Warrants	Expense
Balance as of January 1, 2019	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 296	\$ -
Fair value of convertible debentures on issuance date	28,458	5,820	-	1,675	-
Fair value of IPO warrants on issuance date	-	-	-	9,892	-
Fair value change in derivative liability	-	(119)	-	-	-
Fair value of equity conversion feature on issuance date	-	-	2,522	-	-
Cash paid for debt issuance fees	(1,800)	-	-	-	-
Accretion expense	5,578	-	-	-	(5,578)
Convertible debentures reclassified to equity	(1,260)	(5,701)	5,091	-	-
Conversion of warrants	-	-	-	(90)	-
Balance as of December 31, 2019	\$ 30,976	\$ -	\$ 7,613	\$ 11,773	\$ (5,578)
Balance as of January 1, 2020	\$ 30,976	\$ -	\$ 7,613	\$ 11,773	\$ -
Fair value of convertible notes payable on issuance date	12,786	-	-	-	-
Fair value of equity conversion feature on issuance date	-	-	4,637	-	-
Accretion expense	3,835	-	-	-	(3,835)
Fair value of private placement warrants on issuance date	-	-	-	1,355	-
Balance as of June 30, 2020	\$ 47,597	\$ -	\$ 12,250	\$ 13,128	\$ (3,835)

A reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances of the notes payable for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019 is as follows:

	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Balance at beginning of period	\$ 40,403	\$ 53,299
Proceeds from issuance of notes payable	62	27,228
Accretion	3,834	5,578
Conversion of notes payable to share capital	-	(1,830)
Reclassification to held for sale	-	(32)
Note amendment	3,466	-
Repayments	(35)	(43,840)
Balance at end of period	\$ 47,731	\$ 40,403

Cansortium Inc.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)****For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019***(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)***14. LEASES**

The Company's leasing activities include the lease of cultivation and manufacturing facilities used in the production of cannabis and related products and office premises.

(a) Right-of-use Assets

A reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances of right-of-use assets for six months ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019 is as follows:

	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Cost		
Balance at beginning of period	\$ 25,026	\$ 19,164
Additions	728	7,845
Disposals	(393)	-
Assets held for sale (Note 7)	-	(1,983)
Balance at end of period	25,361	25,026
Accumulated Depreciation		
Balance at beginning of period	\$ 4,836	\$ 2,909
Additions	1,373	2,488
Assets held for sale (Note 7)	-	(561)
Balance at end of period	6,209	4,836
Right-of-use-assets, net	\$ 19,152	\$ 20,190

(b) Lease Liabilities

A reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances of lease liabilities for six months ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019 is as follows:

	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Balance at beginning of period	\$ 22,926	\$ 18,003
Additions	728	7,841
Disposals	(447)	-
Interest on lease liabilities	1,259	2,271
Interest payments on lease obligations	(1,259)	(2,271)
Principal payments on lease obligations	(874)	(1,229)
Liabilities held for sale (Note 7)	-	(1,688)
Balance at end of period	\$ 22,333	\$ 22,927
Less current portion of lease obligations	(1,998)	(1,761)
Lease obligations, net of current portion	\$ 20,335	\$ 21,166

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2020, the Company performed variable lease payments of \$107 and \$263, respectively. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company performed variable lease payments of \$195 and \$391, respectively.

Cansortium Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019

(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

15. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

On February 7, 2019, the Company issued 512,536 shares of Cansortium Holdings LLC to acquire the remaining 30 percent ownership of Cansortium Pennsylvania, LLC. The fair market value of the shares issued was \$847. As a result of the acquisition of the remaining membership units of Cansortium Pennsylvania, LLC, Cansortium Holdings became the sole owner. As a result of the transaction, the Company adjusted its carrying interest by \$219 for the non-controlling's interest in Cansortium Pennsylvania, LLC and recognized directly to equity the difference of \$1,066 between the non-controlling interest and the fair value of the units issued.

On March 22, 2019, the Company issued 3,852,080 shares of the Company to acquire the remaining 40 percent ownership of Cansortium Canada Servicing Inc. The fair market value of the shares issued was \$6,369. As a result of the acquisition of the remaining interest in Cansortium Canada Servicing Inc, the Company became the sole owner. As a result of the transaction, the Company adjusted its carrying interest by \$450 for the non-controlling's interest in Cansortium Canada Servicing Inc. and recognized directly to equity the difference of \$6,619 between the non-controlling interest and the fair value of the units issued.

On March 22, 2019, the Company acquired all shares of Cansortium Inc., in connection with the Company's initial public offering and listing on the Canadian Securities Exchange and issued 28,089,099 common shares of the Company for cash gross proceeds of \$56,178.

On April 22, 2019, the lender of the Bridge Loan Agreement exercised its right to convert the principal amount due thereunder to 1,220,000 shares of the Company's common stock. As a result, \$2,440 was transferred to share capital (see Note 13).

During the six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company adjusted its initial application of IFRS 16 adding to the shareholders accumulated deficit on the amount of \$741.

During the six months ended June 30, 2019 the Company issued 208,432 shares of the Company valued at \$600 for third-party related services.

On January 16, 2020, the Company recorded the receipt of 14,215,385 common shares returned by the Company's founders at a cost of \$0.01 (one cent of a dollar), reducing its share capital by the shares cost of \$10,970 with a corresponding adjustment to accumulated deficit.

On January 16, 2020, currently with the above transaction, the Company issued 14,215,385 common shares upon restructuring of its existing promissory note issued in connection with the acquisition of Fluent Servicing (see Note 13). The fair market value of the shares issued and equity conversion featured recorded in connection with this transaction were \$5,753 and \$4,637, respectively.

On January 22, 2020, the Company recovered 4,124,166 common shares previously issued to its in-market partner, Vision Science and Technology, S.A.S representing 50% of the equity of Cansortium Colombia. As a result of the transaction, the Company recorded the related shares cost of \$3,294 as a reduction of capital and recognized the difference of \$1,438 between cost and fair value of the units received to accumulated deficit. The shares have been returned to treasury and the Company, through its subsidiaries is the 50% owner of Cansortium Colombia.

Cansortium Inc.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)****For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019***(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)***15. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (Continued)**

On February 7, 2020, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement offering of 10,189,758 equity units (each, a "Unit") at \$0.45 per Unit, or \$4,585. Each Unit consists of one common share of the Company (a "Share") and one common share purchase warrant which entitles holders to acquire one Share (a "Warrant Share") at an exercise price of \$0.45 per Warrant Share. The Company allocated the net cash proceeds fair value of \$2,996 and \$1,355 to capital and warrants, respectively.

On May 5, 2020, the Company signed a Consulting Agreement with Zola Global Investors ("Zola") pursuant to which Zola received one million common shares and three million stock options with a three-year expiration date and exercise price of \$0.255 per share.

On May 19, 2020, the Company amended and restated its agreement to acquire 100% of the outstanding shares of Green Standard (Note 10). Under the amended terms, Green Standard shareholders will receive \$10,000 in aggregate consideration to consist of common shares and proportionate voting shares exchangeable into an aggregate of 2,727,723 common shares of the Company, which shall be escrowed until May 15, 2021, plus cash consideration to be generated by profits from Green Standard's Michigan business. On May 29, 2020, the same number of shares of the Company that were previously issued to Green Standard shareholders and subject to vesting conditions have been returned to treasury for cancellation.

On May 29, 2020, the Company completed the sale of its Canadian Subsidiaries. As part of the consideration for the sale of its Canadian Subsidiaries, a total of 1,500,000 common shares were returned to the Company for cancellation. In connection with obtaining their consent to the Company's sale of its Canadian Subsidiaries, the Company issued 1,492,854 common shares at a deemed price of \$0.385 per share to the debentureholders of the Secured Convertible Debenture issued on May 23, 2019.

Share Capital

As of June 30, 2020, the share capital of the Company is comprised of 100,294,364 common shares, 10,066,783 proportionate voting shares (each proportionate voting share is convertible into ten common shares), 41,434,671 warrants and convertible debt allotments and 12,966,039 stock options. For the purpose of the statement of changes in shareholders' equity, the proportionate voting shares have been included as part of common shares based on the 1 for 10 conversion ratio.

Earnings per share have been calculated using the weighted average number of shares outstanding during a period on a total outstanding and fully dilutive basis. The potential conversion of warrants, convertible debt and stock options into common shares, have a dilutive effect on earnings per share. The weighted average number of basic and diluted shares are presented in the table below:

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019
Weighted average number of shares - basic	200,068,638	168,200,499	197,569,975	177,839,267
Weighted average warrants	41,434,671	26,828,637	38,971,213	18,071,296
Weighted average convertible debt allotment	18,205,782	10,430,847	18,205,782	7,599,886
Weighted average options	10,378,402	1,182,106	9,202,303	653,097
Weighted average number of shares - diluted	270,087,494	206,642,090	263,949,274	204,163,546

Cansortium Inc.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)****For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019***(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)***15. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (Continued)****Restricted Shares (Continued)**

Restricted shares are issued and outstanding shares that are subject to a Company escrow agreement requiring achievement of certain performance or service metrics to release such restrictions. Restricted shares activity for the Company for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and year ended December 31, 2019 is as follows:

	Restricted shares	Grant date fair value per unit	Aggregate intrinsic value
Balance as of December 31, 2018	11,166,850	\$ 2.75	\$ 30,709
Vested	(2,169,749)	2.75	(5,967)
Forfeited	(50,000)	2.75	(138)
Balance as of December 31, 2019	8,947,101	\$ 2.75	\$ 24,605
Balance as of June 30, 2020	8,947,101	\$ 2.75	\$ 24,605

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the 648,545 shares issued for the acquisition of the remaining membership units of Cansortium Puerto Rico, LLC and the 1,000,000 issued for the acquisition of Green Standard vested.

During the year December 31, 2019, 84,091 restricted shares issued for employee compensation and 437,113 shares issued for professional services vested and 50,000 shares issued for employee compensation forfeited.

As of June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, there were approximately \$17 and \$51 of total unrecognized employee compensation cost related to non-vested time-based restricted shares that should be recognized as expense, respectively.

As of June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, there were approximately \$594 and \$1,928 of total unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested restricted shares issued for professional services that are expected to be recognized as expense, respectively.

As of June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, there were approximately \$4,750 non-vested restricted shares issued for the acquisition of Green Standard production licenses and retail dispensary licenses.

Stock Option Plan

On March 14, 2019, the Board of Directors (the "Board") of the Company approved a Stock Option Plan (the "Plan"). Under the Plan, the Board may grant options to acquire common shares of the Company to officers, employees and consultants, to a limit of 10% of the outstanding common shares of the Company. The purpose of the Plan is to provide the Company with a share-related mechanism to attract, retain and motivate qualified Executives, Employees and Consultants to contribute toward the long-term goals of the Company, and to encourage such individuals to acquire Shares of the Company as long-term investments.

The term of an option grant is determined by the Board up to a maximum of 5 years from the grant date. Stock options granted generally vest over two to five years.

Cansortium Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019

(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

15. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (Continued)

Stock Option Plan (Continued)

On March 21, 2019, the Company granted 1,182,106 options to various officers, directors, employees and consultants. The fair value of these options of \$1,287 were measured at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, using the following assumptions:

Stock price	\$1.59
Exercise price	\$2.00
Original term	2 to 5 years
Dividend rate	0%
US treasury rate	2.34%
Volatility	100%
Forfeiture rate	0%

Volatility rate for the above options estimated based on review of the historic volatility of publicly traded companies with similar operations.

On December 31, 2019, the Company granted 6,380,000 options to various officers, directors, employees and consultants. The fair value of these options of \$2,096 were measured at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, using the following assumptions:

Stock price	\$0.44
Exercise price	\$0.44
Original term	2 to 5 years
Dividend rate	0%
US treasury rate	1.69%
Volatility	100%
Forfeiture rate	0%

Volatility rate for the above options estimated based on review of the historic volatility of publicly traded companies with similar operations.

On February 13, 2020, the Company granted 300,000 options to consultants. The fair value of these options of \$51 were measured at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, using the following assumptions:

Stock price	\$0.36
Exercise price	\$0.45
Original term	2 years
Dividend rate	0%
US treasury rate	1.58%
Volatility	100%
Forfeiture rate	0%

Cansortium Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019

(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

15. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (Continued)

Stock Option Plan (Continued)

For the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, the Company recognized \$1,098 and \$738 as stock-based compensation in the consolidated statements of operations with corresponding credit to equity (share-based compensation option reserve), respectively. This expense was calculated based on the vesting conditions of each grant.

On May 5, 2020, the Company signed a Consulting Agreement with Zola Global Investors pursuant to which Zola received one million common shares and three million stock options. The fair value of these options of \$251 were measured at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, using the following assumptions:

Stock Price	\$ 0.16
Exercise Price	\$ 0.26
Original Term	3 Years
Dividend Rate	0%
US Treasury Rate	0.24%
Volatility	100%
Forfeiture Rate	0%

On May 15, 2020, the Company signed Consulting Agreement for services to be rendered in connection with its Michigan cultivation and operation facilities of Green Standard pursuant to which the consultant received 150,000 options. The fair value of these options of \$17 were measured at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, using the following assumptions:

Stock Price	\$ 0.30
Exercise Price	\$ 1.00
Original Term	3 Years
Dividend Rate	0%
US Treasury Rate	0.19%
Volatility	100%
Forfeiture Rate	0%

On May 26, 2020, the Company granted 2,400,000 options to some of its board of directors. The fair value of these options of \$657 were measured at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, using the following assumptions:

Cansortium Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019

(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

15. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (Continued)

Stock Option Plan (Continued)

Stock Price	\$ 0.38
Exercise Price	\$ 0.40
Original Term	5 Years
Dividend Rate	0%
US Treasury Rate	0.35%
Volatility	100%
Forfeiture Rate	0%

The following is a summary of the changes in the Company's Stock Options Plan during the six months ended June 30, 2020:

	Options Issued	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance as of December 31, 2019	8,041,039	\$ 0.77
Granted	5,850,000	\$ 0.35
Forfeited	(925,000)	\$ 0.95
Balance as of June 30, 2020	12,966,039	\$ 0.57

The following is a summary of the outstanding options as of June 30, 2020:

Exercise prices	Weighted average		Weighted average	
	Outstanding as of June 30, 2020	remaining contractual life (years)	Exercisable as of June 30, 2020	remaining contractual life (years)
\$ 0.26	3,000,000	2.8	3,000,000	2.8
\$ 0.40	2,400,000	4.9	2,400,000	4.9
\$ 0.44	5,755,000	3.8	5,007,950	3.8
\$ 0.45	300,000	1.6	300,000	1.6
\$ 1.00	150,000	2.9	150,000	2.9
\$ 2.00	882,106	3.0	882,106	3.0
\$ 2.10	478,933	0.9	478,933	0.9
	12,966,039	3.6	12,218,989	3.6

Cansortium Inc.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)****For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019***(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)***16. EXPENSE BY NATURE**

General and administrative expenses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
General and administrative				
Salaries and benefits	\$ 841	\$ 1,836	\$ 1,468	\$ 3,482
Legal and professional fees	1,552	2,194	3,350	8,868
Insurance	384	174	706	216
Rent expenses	32	84	178	596
Travel and entertainment	9	160	43	332
Other	246	921	457	1,528
Total general and administrative	\$ 3,064	\$ 5,369	\$ 6,202	\$ 15,022

Sales and marketing expenses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Sales and marketing				
Salaries and benefits	\$ 1,813	\$ 1,691	\$ 3,436	\$ 3,271
Security	611	324	1,133	883
Marketing expenses	551	256	843	435
Rent expenses	52	296	319	213
Legal and professional fees	19	60	52	162
Other	435	78	819	659
Total sales and marketing	\$ 3,481	\$ 2,705	\$ 6,602	\$ 5,623

Cansortium Inc.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)****For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019***(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)***17. INCOME TAXES**

The components of the income tax provision include:

	Three months ended June 30, 2020	Six months ended June 30, 2020
Current tax expense	\$ 2,554	\$ 4,279
Deferred tax expense	754	1,861
Tax expense	\$ 3,308	\$ 6,141

During the period from January 1, 2019 to March 22, 2019, date of acquisition of the shares of Cansortium Holdings, LLC and the Company's initial public offering and listing on the CSE (see Note 1), certain of the Company's subsidiaries were subject to income taxes, however there were no material current or deferred taxes associated with such entities for these periods as the Company was a limited liability company treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes until March 22, 2019. Under federal law, the taxable income or loss of a limited liability company is allocated to its members. Accordingly, no income tax assets or liabilities were recognized for the three months ended March 31, 2019.

18. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES**(a) Office and Other Leases**

The Company leases certain business facilities from third parties under lease agreements that specify minimum rentals. The leases expire through 2030 and contain certain renewal provisions. Future minimum lease payments under non-cancelable operating leases having an initial or remaining term of more than one year are as follows:

For the twelve months period ending June 30,	Scheduled payments
2021	\$ 4,337
2022	4,325
2023	4,350
2024	4,404
2025	4,151
Thereafter	11,857
Total future minimum lease payments	\$ 33,424

Cansortium Inc.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)****For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019***(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)***18. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Continued)****(b) Contingencies**

The Company's operations are subject to a variety of local and state regulation. Failure to comply with one or more of those regulations could result in fines, restrictions on its operations, or losses of permits that could result in the Company ceasing operations. While management of the Company believes that the Company is in compliance with applicable local and state regulation as of June 30, 2020, medical marijuana regulations continue to evolve and are subject to differing interpretations. As a result, the Company may be subject to regulatory fines, penalties, or restrictions in the future.

(c) Claims and Litigation

From time to time, the Company may be involved in litigation relating to claims arising out of operations in the normal course of business. As of June 30, 2020, there were no pending or threatened lawsuits that could reasonably be expected to have a material effect on the results of the Company's operations, except for the claim disclosed below. There are also no proceedings in which any of the Company's directors, officers or affiliates is an adverse party or has a material interest adverse to the Company's interest, except for the claim disclosed below.

On September 3, 2019, the Company and Cansortium Inc, along with certain executives of the Company, were sued in Florida by Querrey Group, LLC, et al., wherein Querrey alleges, among other claims, breach of its consulting contract with Cansortium Inc, LLC and seeks approximately \$2,100 in damages. The Company denies the allegations set forth in the complaint and is vigorously defending itself. At this early stage of proceedings, the Company is unable to provide an evaluation of the likelihood that a loss will be incurred or an estimate of the amounts or range of possible loss.

19. RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel are those persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling activities for the Company, directly and indirectly. The key management personnel of the Company are the members of the Company's executive management team and Board of Directors. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 key management personnel compensation consisted of the following:

	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Salary	\$ 204	\$ -	\$ 449	\$ 675
Option-based compensation	657	-	657	-
All other compensation	187	138	360	138
Total	\$ 1,049	\$ 138	\$ 1,466	\$ 813

On February 1, 2020, Neal Hochberg and John McKimm, Directors the Company, participated on the non-brokered private placement offering (see Note 15) contributing with \$100 and \$43 in satisfaction of a portion of accrued directors' fees, respectively.

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial Instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, note receivable, accounts payables and accrued liabilities, derivative liability, lease obligations and notes payable.

Financial Assets

- (i) Cash is comprised of deposits held in financial institutions and cash on hand.

Financial Liabilities

- (i) Loans are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently on an amortized cost basis using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the end of the reporting period, which are classified as non-current assets.
- (ii) Compound financial instruments issued by the Company comprise convertible notes payable that are convertible to share capital at either the option of the holder or upon consummation of a qualifying go-public transaction. The liability component of the compound financial instruments is initially recognized as the difference between the fair value of the derivative liability (i.e., conversion feature) and the fair value of the convertible notes payable. Subsequent to initial recognition, the liability component of a compound financial instrument is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method and the derivative liability is re-measured with subsequent changes in fair market value.
- (iii) Other financial liabilities include the Company's accounts payable and accrued expenses, notes payable and lease obligations. The effective interest method is used to calculate the amortized cost of a financial liability and allocates interest income over the corresponding period. The effective interest rate is the rate that is used to discount estimated future cash receipts or payments over the expected life of the financial asset or liability.

Financial instruments recorded at fair value are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs to fair value measurements. The three levels of hierarchy are:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

There have been no transfers between fair value levels during the year.

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT *(Continued)***Financial Risk Management**

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board mitigates these risks by assessing, monitoring and approving the Company's risk management processes:

(a) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of a potential loss to the Company if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The maximum credit exposure at June 30, 2020 is the carrying amount of cash, accounts receivable and note receivable. All cash is placed with major U.S. financial institutions. Credit risk from due from accounts receivable and note receivable arises from the possibility that amounts due become uncollectible.

(b) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to settle obligations and liabilities when due.

In addition to the commitments outlined in Note 15 and Note 18, the Company had the following contractual obligations as of June 30, 2020:

	<u>< 1 year</u>	<u>1 to 3 years</u>	<u>3 to 5 years</u>	<u>> 5 years</u>	<u>Total</u>
Accounts payable	\$ 5,835	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,835
Accrued liabilities	\$ 5,011	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,011
Income taxes payable	\$ 5,902	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,902
Notes payable	\$ 35,060	\$ 12,643	\$ 22	\$ 6	\$ 47,731
Lease obligations	\$ 1,998	\$ 4,716	\$ 5,763	\$ 9,855	\$ 22,333

In addition to the commitments outlined in Note 15 and Note 18, the Company had the following contractual obligations as of December 31, 2019:

	<u>< 1 year</u>	<u>1 to 3 years</u>	<u>3 to 5 years</u>	<u>> 5 years</u>	<u>Total</u>
Accounts payable	\$ 7,860	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,860
Accrued liabilities	\$ 5,135	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,135
Income taxes	\$ 1,492	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,492
Notes payable	\$ 9,350	\$ 30,982	\$ 71	\$ -	\$ 40,403
Lease obligations	\$ 22,927	\$ 4,274	\$ 5,405	\$ 11,487	\$ 22,927

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(c) Market Risk

(i) Currency Risk

The consolidated operating results and consolidated financial position of the Company are reported in U.S. dollars. Some of the Company's financial transactions are denominated in currencies other than the U.S. dollar. The results of the Company's operations are subject to currency transaction and translation risks.

As of June 30, 2020, and December 31 2019, the Company had no hedging agreements in place with respect to foreign exchange rates. The Company has not entered into any agreements or purchased any instruments to hedge possible currency risks at this time.

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's financial debts have fixed rates of interest and therefore expose the Company to a limited interest rate fair value risk.

(iii) Price Risk

Price risk is the risk of variability in fair value due to movements in equity or market prices.

(d) Banking Risk

Notwithstanding that most of the states have legalized medical marijuana, there has been no change in U.S. federal banking laws related to the deposit and holding of funds derived from activities related to the marijuana industry. Given that U.S. federal law provides that the production and possession of cannabis is illegal, there is a strong argument that banks cannot accept for deposit funds from businesses involved with the marijuana industry. Consequently, businesses involved in the marijuana industry often have difficulty accessing the U.S. banking system and traditional financing sources. The inability to open bank accounts with certain institutions may make it difficult to operate the businesses of the Company and leaves their cash holdings vulnerable.

(e) Asset Forfeiture Risk

Because the cannabis industry remains illegal under U.S. federal law, any property owned by participants in the cannabis industry which are either used in the course of conducting such business, or are the proceeds of such business, could be subject to seizure by law enforcement and subsequent civil asset forfeiture. Even if the owner of the property was never charged with a crime, the property in question could still be seized and subject to an administrative proceeding by which, with minimal due process, it could be subject to forfeiture.

Cansortium Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019

(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

21. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Company has evaluated subsequent events through August 26, 2020, which is the date these consolidated financial statements were issued.

On July 20, 2020 the Company signed a Management Agreement (the "Management Agreement") with Freedom Town Holdings, LLC ("FT"), a multi-state operator that specializes in the production of high end cannabis flower, products, genetics and extraction, pursuant to which FT will provide management and operational consulting services for the Company's newly secured Florida cultivation and production facility in Zolfo Springs, Florida. The Management Agreement has a term of 7 years and compensates FT based on facility production. The 26,000 square foot Zolfo Springs facility is expected to commence operations during the first quarter of 2021.

On July 24, 2020 MXY Holdings, LLC and its affiliates (collectively "MXY") filed suit in California claiming breach by the Company of the Management Services Agreement ("MSA"). The terms of the MSA provided MXY with a fee for management consulting services, which services were supposed to include the creation and implementation of management plans and solutions, the provision of MXY personnel with industry expertise, and intellectual property. MXY's refusal or inability to materially deliver on its obligations prompted the Company to consider termination of the MSA and the Company sent MXY a default notice on July 8, 2020. The Company is aware of MXY lawsuit, seeking amounts it claims it is due under the MSA and denies all of MXY's claims and has a valid defense to such claims, and is vigorously defending the suit.

On August 11, 2020, the Company settled its dispute with Woodmere Health Partners LLC ("Woodmere"), the Company's former partner in Pennsylvania in its pursuit of a clinical registrant license with the Pennsylvania Department of Health. Pursuant to the terms of the settlement, Woodmere returned the previously issued and unvested 483,616 proportionate voting shares and 204 common shares to the Company, or the equivalent of 4,836,364 common shares, for cancellation and release the Company from any further obligations, in exchange for 125,000 proportionate voting shares and 750,000 common share purchase warrants with a term of three years and an exercise price of \$0.53.

On August 15, 2020, the Company reached an agreement with the holders of the \$10M Convertible Note (see Note 13) to extend the maturity date of the 10M Convertible Note until December 31, 2020 and agreed to issue common shares of the Company at a deemed value of \$0.45 per common share in satisfaction of all unpaid interest on the \$10M Convertible Note accrued up to August 15, 2020 in the amount of \$1,962. The Company has also agreed to pay an extension fee equivalent to 1% of the total principal amount and accrued interest outstanding on the \$10M Convertible Note as at August 15, 2020, satisfied by the Company through the issuance of common shares of the Company at \$0.45 per share to the noteholders on a pro-rata basis.